
Financial Assistance to Kerala State Road Transport Corporation

2 S 3 S. SHRI SURBSH KURUP:
Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Union Government or Southern Railway haa made any investment or provident financial assistance to Kerala State Road Transport Corporation ~

(b) jf so, on wbat terms and un ..
conditions; and

(c) whether any condition regarding payment of interest and return to the amount was also provided '1

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI Z. R. ANSARI):
(a) to (c): In terms of Section 23(1) of the Road Transport Corporation Act, 1950, the Central Government and the State Government provide to State Transport Corporation, established by the State Government, the capital, in such proportion as agreed to by both the Govts. for the purpose of carrying on U1C Undertaking and for purposes connected therewith.

Accordingly the Central Govt. ha'ie been provjding Joan capital to different State Road Transport Corporations.
As on 31.3.85, an amount of Rs.
13,65,34,400 has been given as Central
Government's Capital Contribution to Kerala State Road Transport Corporation. This is an interest bearing loan, in perpetuity.

Problems of Staff of Baclarpur
T.P.P.

2536. SHRI C. K. KUPPU·
SWA MY: Will the Minister of IRRI-GATJON AND POWER be pleased to refer to the reply given to USQ. No.
1414 dated 26 March, 1985
regarding findings oi the Committee appointed to examine the problems of the slaff of Badarpur Thermal Power Station and lay a statement showing:

(a) the recommendations made by the Committee appointed by the Department of Power to examine the pcrsonnci problc'ns of B~ldarpur Ther­
rna] Power Stat ion:

(b) the action taken by Govern. ment on each recommendation and ful] details thereof:

(c) whether all the recommendat ions ha ve been implemented;

(d) if not, the recommendations which are yet to be implemented and full reasons for not implementing them; and

(~) whether Government would ensure that dl recommendations :are implemented by the prescnt management without delay?

THE MINI~TER OF ~TATE IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF POWER
(SHRI ARUN NEHRU): (a) to (e) :
Most of the recommendations made by the Committee found reasonable/just ified have already been implemented.
Details of recommendations and the action taken on them are given in the statement below:

Statement

Details of recommendations made by the Committee regarding personnel problems at Badarpllr Thermal Power Statton and Status o/Implementatian

Recommendation of the Committee

1. Transfer Polley :

0) Trans fer of employees upto Workmen and Super visory cateaories :

Employees of Workmen and Supervi ..

Status of Implementation

2

Recommendation hal been


1

sory categories are normally not to be transferred from BTPS to any other projects un1ess the request is specifically made by the employees and approved by the Management.

(ii) Transfer of employees on promotion from Supervisory category to Executive Category:

(a) TotaJ sanet ioned strength of E- t I and E-2 categories at BTPS may be I combined and distributed between I promotee EKecutives and direct-' recruited Executives in such a way I that at least SO % of the com· I bined sanctioned strength is filled I up by promotees. However, in I case, in actual practice this per. J centage happens to be mOl e than I
SO % as on 1.12.1984, then that}­
percentage of share of promotees I in B-1 and E-2 combined sanc- I tioned strength sha II be retained I for future application. I

I
(b) At e'/cry standard date of pro- I motion in tbe mohths of January I and July, 50% of the supervisors I selected for promotion may be I posted at BTPS and the rest SO % I may be sent out to other projects. J

(c) To create sufficient number OCl vacancies at BTPS for accommodating 50 % of the promotees I to E..t Executi\'es, 50% of the ai-I ready working E-l Executives who I have spent at BTPS 3 years in the I grade and are due for further pro- I mot ion to B-2 category, as well I as 50% of the B-2 Ekecutit'es ~
(Promotees as well as direct-rec .. I Tuits) who have spent 3 years at I BTPS and are duc for further pro- I motion to E-3, may be transferred I outside BTPS to other projects of I
NTPC. I

I
(d) The criterion for retaining an I employees at BTPS should be J
~trictl)' the order of merit. J

2

accepted and implemented.

Recommendations
been accepted.

have

To the extent possible offi. cers will be transferred and to keep percentage of promotees to 50%.
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(i) An employee who qualifies in this AMIB ekamination and has already pul in at least 3 years, in supervis01Y grade may be considered for promotion to Executive E·l ~rade.

(ii) BTPS Management should finalise im. mediately Channel-of-Promotion Charts for each Discipline and circulate these Char ts widely among the concerned employ:es.

(iii) In the case of these employees whose career growth is obstructed on account of subsequent fixation of minimum
:ducat ional qual ifiction and who are already discharging their res ..
ponsibility efficiently the condition of mmlmum educational qualification may be relaxed.

(iv) In the case of those employees when Management has specifically directed to perform on regular basis duties of a higher grade, cOJls;deratt i0tll may be glVen to their placement in the proper grade of wo Tk.

3 . O,~'tlm. AllowQllce :

(i) Manaaement must exercise stl iet vili­
lance in authori8ina overtime. The ceiling in number of hourJ of w.Q.rk in a week including ov,ertime sbould not cx'Ceed 60 hours for any employees a.s per Secti.on 64(4) of thc Factoriea. Act,
1948.

(ii) Six day shift rota system following the
. e.tisting shift hours may be adopted in the Operating Wing by discontinuinl the off-day after every three days of sh ift work and by providing only one
off.day/week.

NTPC considus employees who qua 1 iCy in AMIE for appointment to CKecut ive cadre tho ougb executive training scheme o~ completion of wh,ich they can be straiabtaway placed in B-2 category.

Channel of promotion chart has been prepared by N fPC. T'bis will be circu-Jated only after it is discussed in Joint Bipartite
~legotiating Committee.

Baaed on merit such relaxation has already been granted for categories like
Loco-Dozer Operators,

Shuntman, Assistant Gr.
II and Technical Helpers ctc.

These cases, if any, will be examined on merits.

This recommendation bas been accept cd and overtime is being regulated accordins to need.

This recommendation has been accepted by the

Management. However,
due to employees' composition, it has not yet beep implemeoted.
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(iii) Worlrmen in Operating Wing may be 1 allowed overtime allowances for double I shift performed at twice tbe tate of J ordinary wages. J

>
(iv) Workmen in Opera ting Wing mry also I be allowed overtime allowance for an I holidays whether the person is on shift I duty or is On weekly rest day, at twioe I the ordinary wage; or a campen. J satory off, as per the disctetion ()f theJ workman.

(v) All employees working in Superviso 1'y catcgories at BTPS may be allowed overtime wages for working beyond normal duty hours at single ratc . of ordinary wages on the basis of the principle laid down in NTPC Corpo ..
rate Personnel Dj~ision Circular No.
01: Pers: 7(3)!dated 14th May,
1984.

(i) SUfficient facUitics for chan,ing tb·:
clothes, locker facilities for shonage and clean tiled bathing rooms with hot and cold water shower arransements should be provided-

(ii) Sufficient number of wooden stools at suitable locations in the various Plant areas should be prot'ided for the sitting focillty of an oporating staff when.
e tier he is not engaged in his normal work.

(iii) Eleven First-Aid boxes are insufficient 81 per the DOrm of one bo~ for every 1 SO workers/employees as stipulated itl.' the Feelories Act. On this basis of the norms, at least 18 First.Aid Baxe.

2

These are linked with the recommendation No. (ii) above and hence, could not be implemented.

This has been accepted
and imp'em-:nted in respect of SupervIsory categories performing fluty of 48 hours in a week.

Necessity of providtng facility for hot water is not felt by the employees as they are habitual in leav. ing the working places im ..
mediatelY after completing work to caloh the Char.

tered buses or to iO to their houses in the close by township However, facility for cold water and chan~ins clothes exit, whereever necessary.

Chairs have been provided whenev(r necessary.

Recommendation bas been impl ement ed.
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should be provided. Employees Morcha hav~ demanded 20 First-Aid Boxes.
I would recommend pro lision of 20
First-Aid Boxes.

(iv) There are at present 2 Ambulances at BTPS-one kept at the Dispensat y and the other kept in the Stat ion area under the control of the Shift-Chatgc-Engineer. Two more are b.:ing procured by the Management. These Ambulances should be well maintained and kept in a state of readiness at ongwith the Drivers all the time.

(v) Emplo)'ees' Morcha have askej that there should be a qualified Medical Practitioner round the clock. The Management has stated that qualified Doctors arc available in the Dispensary upto 10 P.M. I would recommend availability of a Doctor on duty at the Dispensary during night hours also.

(vi) The Canteen kitchen is rather dark and needs to be proPerly ventilated, naturally-lighted and illuminated.
BTPS Management told me that very soon they are going to switch over to gas cooking which will improve the condition in the kitchen considerably:

(viii) Employee's Morcha have asked that lunch room should be provided for the shift staff in all the 3 stages of the Plants. I would feel that provision of a separate Lunch room for the operating staff may be difficult as tht,y are stationed over a very wide area and they cannot leave their Statiol'ls. Possibility of provision of a number of small lunch enclosure near the Stations of duty could be explored. The BTPS Management may discuss this with thd employees to find a feasible soluti~n.

(viii) Rest rooms may be provided.

11"1_ ... " 80

2

Recommendation hal been accepted.

Appointment Order to Medical Officer has been issued for night duty.
However, even at present
Dispensary is working
round the clock.

Gas cooking has already been introduced in the kitchen and ventilation arrangements made.

Technically it is not feasi. ble to provide several luntheon enclosures a t the work spots. Spacious Can. teen with staggered lunch hours exists.

Ha If hour rest interval does Dot ju.tify additional r~lt room. WC)rkers leave
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S. PDyment of Bonus to BTPS Employee., :

(i) Keeping in view the stipulations of the Payment of Bonus Act, BTPS is not entitled for paymeut of Bonus. However, as per insttuctions of the BPE, BPTS employees are already being paid E~-gratia payment equivalent to the amount of Bonus wh ich they would have 1 er.;cived had the provision of the Bonus Act been applicab'e to BTPS.
The employees shou~d be satisfied wilh th is spec i.1I dispensation.

6. Carry fory.nrd of Earned Leave of CE .. ,ewe stoff ablorbed in BPTS :

0) My view on this ma(t~r is clear, the 1
CEA/cwc employees were at BTPS, because the Project was managed at I that time by the CEA/CW&PC. The decision for transfer of the Project to NTPC was that of the Government. For the running of the Project, the continuance of the CEA/CWC staff was in public inter.!st interest. The Gavernment decision and the public interest should not jeopaf­
dise the personal,lintere~t of tbe employees. Settlement of leave account and the remittance of cash equivalent are matters to be shrted out between NTPC and CEA/CWC which a re the limbs of the Government. Even in the l case 0" wo: k.charged employees, the benefit of can y forward of earned
)eav~ accommulated hi. them prior to J the NTPC take over was given as per I the Settlement dated 31.8'.1978 bet- I
ween the NTPC Management and the 1
BTPP Employees Union. There is no I reason why regu,lar employees of I CWPC, now CEA/CEC, posted at BTPS I and absorbed by NTPC, in the BTPS I the work p!accs for tti~ir houses immediatelY at the close of the shift due to closeness of tawnsh ip and fixed things of Chartered
Boxes.

No action is caJled for.

N.T.P.C. has been asked
to discuss this with CEAI ewe.
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organisation t;hould suffer in compari- I son with the work-charged employees. I

I
(H) Carry-forw;ud of the entire earned I leave accumulated by CBAfCWC em- I ployees prior to NTPC take-over is I therefore, impcrat ive, even if is calls I for re]axation of rules of grant of I special dispensation at the highest le,el. I Most urgent action is required as the I dead-Jock has been continuing for a I long time. J

Payment of Royalty by Mis. A. H.
Wheelllr and Cumpany and Mis.

H. Dotham and Company

2537. DR. KRUPASINDHU
BHOY: Will the Minister of RAIL.
WAYS be pleased to state:

(a) what is the percentage of the royalty being paid to Government by Mfs. A. H. Wheclar and Company and MIs. H. Botham and Company on behalf of the raiiw:.1Y book stalls allotted to them;

(b) when was lhis percentage fixed ~

(c) whether the ro)'alty has been revised n:c(.'Jllly. if SO~ the deta its thereof:

(0) whether the same pcrc(.'ntage of royalty is being tak.en from other len­
dOTS and companil.s, such as unemployed graduates etc. ~ and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI BANS! LAL): (a) 3 per cent of sales turnover.

(b) and (c): The percentage of royalty was raised from 21% to 3 % with effect from 1.1.1985.

(d) No, Sir.

(e) It is the Government's pol icy to encountge r unn ir,g of bookstalls by unemp10yed gradual es, their partnerships, associations, dc. and not to treat them at par with major bookstall contractors as far a~ loyalty is concerned.

Nidubrolu-Nizampatnam Rail LJne

2538. SHRI C. SAMBU : wiil the Ministcl of RAILWAYS be pleased to statc :

(a) whether t he SUI vey work to const! uct 25 k.m. broad gauge railway I inc from Nidubrolu to N izamp9.tnam has been completed: anti

(b) if so, by what time the cons-tl u; t ion work on said I ail I inc is likely to be stal ted?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI BANS! LAL) : (a) and (b) : The SUl vey completed recently reveals that this line, 21.5 kms long, would cost RJ 12.19 crore a nd will be financially unremunerative.

1n view of the seVere constraints of resources and heavy commitments already in hand, there is no likelihood of takin; up this work in the near future.

Scheme to Open Screening Centre in Sagar (Madhya Pradesh)

2539. SHRI NANDLAL CHOU.
DHARY: Wil1 the Mi'lister of

